DETERMINATION OF SELECTED HEAVY METALS
CONCENTRATION IN PATIN FISH (Pangasius sp.) FROM
KAMPUNG PANGSENAM, PAHANG RIVER.

DAENG SUFINAH BINTI SHAIFUL ANUAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF SELECTED HEAVY METALS
CONCENTRATION IN PATIN FISH (Pangasius sp.) FROM KAMPUNG
PANGSENAM, PAHANG RIVER

Fish is one of the most important sources of protein for humans. Unfortunately, in
recent years, studies show that human activities causes environmental pressure
especially water pollution due to heavy metal waste on natural habitat of fish and
other aquatic ecosystem. Patin fish is a popular freshwater fish in Malaysia
especially in Pahang area. The water pollution due to the rise of urbanization is
threatening as it could lead to serious health concern. In this study, the feed, water
and 5 samples of Pangasius sp. were collected from Sungai Pahang (Kampung
Pangsenam) and Sungai Tembeling. The heavy metals profiles of Al, Zn, Fe, Cu,
As, Cd, K, Ni, Mn, Se, Co and Hg, in water, feed and fish muscle were
analysed by Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) Spectrometer. In
fish, the metal with highest mean concentration at Sungai Pahang is Al
(1327.6+110.86 mg/kg) same goes with Sungai Tembeling 1591.3+14.86 mg/kg.
The fish feed mostly contain Zn, Al and Fe which concentration of 284.2+18.43,
462.1+15.49 and 477.3+180.95 mg/kg respectively. For water analysis, Al content
was the highest in Sungai Pahang and the K in the Tembeling River. Zn was the
lowest in water. Transfer factor concludes that the bioaccumulation of heavy
metal comes from water. Most of the heavy metals were higher than the maximum
of allowable levels sets by WHO and USEPA. This is an indication that the waste
of industrial activities was discharged into the river. The fish species from both
rivers are not recommended for consumption as it contains high concentration of
heavy metals.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
13

Background Study and Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 PatinFish

2.2 Research Area
2.2.1 Comparative area

2.3  Heavy Metals
2.3.1 Heavy metals and their effects on humans
2.3.2 Water Pollution by Heavy metals

24  Methods Used to Analyzing Heavy Metal
2.4.1 Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectroscopy

(ICP-MS) '
2.4.2 Atomic Absorbance Spectrophotometer (AAS)
2.4.3 X-ray Fluorescence (XRF)
2.4.4 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission
Spectrometry (ICP-OES)

2.5 Previous Study on Determination of Heavy Metal in Fish in
Malaysia

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Materials

3.3 Glassware and Apparatus

3.4 Equipment and Analytical Instruments

3.5 Methods

Page

iii

iv

vi

vii
viil

Bho 0o

14
15
15

16

19
19
20
20
21



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5

4.6
4.7

Introduction
Study area location
Concentration of heavy metal in fish and feed samples
Concentration of heavy metal in water
Water quality test
4.5.1 Comparison with National Water Quality Standard
Transfer factor
Discussion

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

27

27
28
32
34
34
35
36

38
39

42
49



Table

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

438

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
Position coordinates of the collected samples
locations

Mean lengths and weights of collected samples of
Pangasius sp.

The heavy metal concentration (mg/kg) in Pangasius
sp.from Pahang River and Tembeling River

The heavy metal concentration (mg/kg) of Pangasius
sp.feed

The heavy metal concentration (ppm) of river water
samples

The parameter of water quality test

The transfer factor in water and fish feed

The comparison of heavy metal concentration with
international permissible limit

Vi

Page

27

28

29

31

32

34

35

37



