DETERMINATION OF SELECTED HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN PATIN FISH (*Pangasius sp.*) FROM KAMPUNG PANGSENAM, PAHANG RIVER.

DAENG SUFINAH BINTI SHAIFUL ANUAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF SELECTED HEAVY METALS CONCENTRATION IN PATIN FISH (Pangasius sp.) FROM KAMPUNG PANGSENAM, PAHANG RIVER

Fish is one of the most important sources of protein for humans. Unfortunately, in recent years, studies show that human activities causes environmental pressure especially water pollution due to heavy metal waste on natural habitat of fish and other aquatic ecosystem. Patin fish is a popular freshwater fish in Malaysia especially in Pahang area. The water pollution due to the rise of urbanization is threatening as it could lead to serious health concern. In this study, the feed, water and 5 samples of Pangasius sp. were collected from Sungai Pahang (Kampung Pangsenam) and Sungai Tembeling. The heavy metals profiles of Al, Zn, Fe, Cu, As, Cd, K, Ni, Mn, Se, Co and Hg, in water, feed and fish muscle were analysed by Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) Spectrometer. In fish, the metal with highest mean concentration at Sungai Pahang is Al (1327.6±110.86 mg/kg) same goes with Sungai Tembeling 1591.3±14.86 mg/kg. The fish feed mostly contain Zn, Al and Fe which concentration of 284.2±18.43, 462.1±15.49 and 477.3±180.95 mg/kg respectively. For water analysis, Al content was the highest in Sungai Pahang and the K in the Tembeling River. Zn was the lowest in water. Transfer factor concludes that the bioaccumulation of heavy metal comes from water. Most of the heavy metals were higher than the maximum of allowable levels sets by WHO and USEPA. This is an indication that the waste of industrial activities was discharged into the river. The fish species from both rivers are not recommended for consumption as it contains high concentration of heavy metals.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIS	T OF TABLES	vi
LIS	Γ OF FIGURES	vii
LIS	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABS	STRACT	ix
ABS	STRAK	x
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study and Problem Statement	1
1.2		3
1.3		5
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		6
2.2	Research Area	7
	2.2.1 Comparative area	8
2.3		8
	2.3.1 Heavy metals and their effects on humans	9
2.4	2.3.2 Water Pollution by Heavy metals	12
2.4	Methods Used to Analyzing Heavy Metal	14
	2.4.1 Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectroscopy (ICP-MS)	14
	2.4.2 Atomic Absorbance Spectrophotometer (AAS)	14
	2.4.3 X-ray Fluorescence (XRF)	15
35)	2.4.4 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OES)	15
2.5	Previous Study on Determination of Heavy Metal in Fish in	16
	Malaysia	
CU	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	19
3.1		19
3.3		20
3.4	Equipment and Analytical Instruments	20
3.5	Methods	21
	A · A V MAY WY	- 4

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Introduction	
4.2	Study area location	27
4.3	Concentration of heavy metal in fish and feed samples	28
4.4	Concentration of heavy metal in water	32
4.5	Water quality test	34
	4.5.1 Comparison with National Water Quality Standard	34
4.6	Transfer factor	35
4.7	Discussion	36
CH	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	38
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES		

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
4.1	Position coordinates of the collected samples locations	27
4.2	Mean lengths and weights of collected samples of <i>Pangasius sp.</i>	28
4.3	The heavy metal concentration (mg/kg) in <i>Pangasius</i> sp. from Pahang River and Tembeling River	29
4.4	The heavy metal concentration (mg/kg) of <i>Pangasius</i> sp. feed	31
4.5	The heavy metal concentration (ppm) of river water samples	32
4.6	The parameter of water quality test	34
4.7	The transfer factor in water and fish feed	35
4.8	The comparison of heavy metal concentration with international permissible limit	37